

NO. 93786-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANDREW PILLOUD,

Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE and LORI
SOTELO, Chair of the King County Republican Central Committee,

Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

Attorney General

JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA 20367

REBECCA R. GLASGOW, WSBA 32886

Deputy Solicitors General

Office ID 91087

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

360-753-6200

jeffe@atg.wa.gov : rebeccag@atg.wa.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of
Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....2

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT4

 A. This Court Should Resolve This Case Based
 Upon the KCRCC’s Argument That
 RCW 29A.80.061 Violates the Party’s
 First Amendment Right to Free Association4

 B. Reaching the KCRCC’s Alternative Argument
 Based on Article II, Section 19 of the Washington
 Constitution Would Unduly Complicate
 Analysis Without Altering the Disposition of
 This Case.....8

 1. The Article II, Section 19 argument
 does not affect the result of this case9

 2. The KCRCC presents only a subject-
 in-title challenge to RCW 29A.80.061,
 and not a single subject challenge.....10

 3. The remedy for a successful subject-
 in-title argument is to invalidate only
 the challenged section12

 C. RCW 29A.80.061 Does Not Violate Equal Protection.....13

VI. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762, 27 P.3d 608 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Commerce</i> 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015).....	14
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	5, 10, 13, 15
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> 419 U.S. 477, 95 S. Ct. 541, 42 L. Ed. 2d 595 (1975).....	7
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	14
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> 450 U.S. 107, 101 S. Ct. 1010, 67 L. Ed 2d 82 (1981).....	7
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> 489 U.S. 214, 109 S. Ct. 1013, 103 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1989).....	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett</i> 115 Wn.2d 556, 800 P.2d 367 (1990).....	6
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998).....	13
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	5
<i>Morin v. Harrell</i> 161 Wn.2d 226, 164 P.3d 495 (2007).....	9

<i>Pierce County v. State</i> 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>Riley v. Iron Gate Self Storage</i> 198 Wn. App. 692, 395 P.3d 1059 (2017).....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992), <i>quoted in Health Ins. Pool v. Health Care Auth.</i> 129 Wn.2d 504, 919 P.2d 62 (1996).....	12
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274, 39 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1974).....	1
<i>Washington Ass’n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State</i> 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	8, 11-12
<i>Washington Fed’n of State Emps. v. State</i> 127 Wn. 2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	11
<i>Washington State Grange v. Locke</i> 153 Wn.2d 475, 105 P.3d 9 (2005).....	4
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184, 170 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2008).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 19	2, 8, 10, 12, 15
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	1

Statutes

Laws of 1967, Ex. Sess., ch. 32, § 1	3
Laws of 2004, ch. 271	9, 10
Laws of 2004, ch. 271, § 150.....	4, 7, 9
Laws of 2004, ch. 271, § 204.....	7, 13
Laws of 2006, ch. 344.....	9
Laws of 2009, ch. 106.....	9
Laws of 2011, ch. 349.....	9
Laws of 2012, ch. 89.....	9
Laws of 2013, ch. 11	9
Laws of 2016, ch. 83.....	9
RCW 29A.80.061.....	1-5, 7-10, 12-15
